Council's statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be inspected at the offices of the Council, Tonbridge Castle, Tonbridge, during usual office hours.

Objections to the proposals, together with the grounds on which the objections are made, must be sent in writing to me by the 12th September 1969.

W. E. Battersby, Clerk of the Council.

Tonbridge Castle, Tonbridge, Kent.

14th August 1969. (392)

WHITEHAVEN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Borough of Whitehaven (James Street/Albion Street and the Market Place) (Restriction of Waiting) Order 1969.

Orace 1909. Notice is hereby given that the Whitehaven Borough Council propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles between 8.30 a m. and 6.30 p.m. on Mondays to Saturdays inclusive on the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Notice. Exceptions will be provided in the Order to enable a vehicle to wait for so long as may be necessary for a person to board or alight from such vehicle, to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from

goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from enable the vehicle, or to enable the vehicle to be used in connection with any funeral, building operation or demolition, the removal of any obstruction to traffic, the maintenance of the road or the services therein.

Copies of the proposed Order and a map showing the roads to which the proposed Order and a map showing the roads to which the proposed Order relates may be inspected during normal office hours at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Whitehaven. Objections to the proposals, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 5th September 1969.

W. H. J. Browne, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Whitehaven,

14th August 1969.

SCHEDULE

1. Albion Street. That part of Albion Street which forms the cul-de-sac off the southern end of No. 36 James Street.

2. James Street. From the southern boundary of No. 36 James Street to the southern end of James Street on all sides.

3. Market Place. Those parts of the Market Place which form the culs-de-sac which lie on the north and south sides of the Market Hall. (368)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

ABRAM URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94

Abram Urban District Council (Part of Footpath No. 1) Public Path Diversion Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th August 1969 the Abram Urban District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert the public right of way shown by a bold black line on the map hereinafter referred to running from a point marked A at its junction with Lily Lane (A.58) and thence south-easterly for a distance of 33 yards or thereabouts to a point marked B, thence north-easterly for a distance of 68 yards or thereabouts to a point marked C, thence generally north-south for a distance of 500 yards or thereabouts to the district boundary, to a line shown by bold black dashes from the point marked B as aforesaid to a point marked D, 32 yards or thereabouts south-easterly of point B, thence north-easterly for a distance of 68 yards or thereabouts to a point marked E, thence generally north-south for a distance of 468 yards or thereabouts to the district boundary.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Abram, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays excluding Saturdays.

This Order becomes operative as from 6th August This Order becomes operative as from 6th August 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 or on the ground that any require-ment of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the con-firmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks from 11th August 1969, make application for the purpose to the High Court. Dated this 11th day of August 1969.

Dated this 11th day of August 1969.

(323) Thomas Winstanley, Clerk of the Council.

ABRAM URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94 Abram Urban District Council (Part of Footpath No. 4) Public Path Diversion Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th August 1969 the Abram Urban District Council confirmed the above-named Order. The effect of the Order, as confirmed, is to divert

the public right of way shown by a bold black line on the map hereinafter referred to running generally north-south from a point marked A at its junction with Bickershaw Lane (B.5237) for a distance of 290 yards or thereabouts to a point marked B, 65 yards or thereabouts north of the entrance into Lee Lane Park, to a line shown by bold black dashes from the point marked C on Bickershaw Lane (B.5237) 27 point marked C on Bickershaw Lane (B.5237) 27 yards or thereabouts west of the point marked A aforementioned, southerly for a distance of 80 yards to a point marked D, thence westerly for a distance of 40 yards or thereabouts to a point marked E, thence southerly for a distance of 100 yards or thereabouts to a point marked F, thence south-westerly for a distance of 87 yards or thereabouts to a point marked G, and thence south-easterly for a distance of 65 yards or thereabouts to the point marked B aforementioned.

distance of 0.5 yards or increasons to the point marked B aforementioned. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Abram, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on weekdays excluding Saturdays.

days excluding Saturdays. This Order becomes operative as from 6th August 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968 or on the ground that any require-ment of that Act or any completion made thereunder Planning Act 1968 or on the ground that any require-ment of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the con-firmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks from 11th August 1969, make application for the purpose to the High Court. Dated this 11th day of August 1969.

Thomas Winstanley, Clerk of the Council. (324)

BINGLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968,

SECTION 94

Bingley Urban District Council (North View, Wilsden) Public Path Diversion Order, 1969

Wilsden) Public Path Diversion Order, 1969 Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 22nd day of May 1969, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Urban District Council of Bingley as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-fication, will be to divert the existing public right of way over the footpath at North View Estate, Wilsden, across field No. 0613 on the Ordnance Survey Map OS. SE 0836 and SE 0936 to the existing footpath on the north-west and south sides of the said field No. 0613. No. 0613.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Hall, Bingley, and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall,